
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Prosperous Communities Committee
Tuesday, 28th February, 2017 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Sheila Bibb (Chairman)
Councillor Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Steve England (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

3. Public Reports 
a) Saxilby Neighbourhood Plan (PAGES 1 - 40)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

20 February 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Date: 28th February 2017

Subject: Saxilby with Ingleby Neighbourhood Plan Public Referendum

Report by: Chief Operating Officer, Mark Sturgess

Contact Officer: Luke Brown
Neighbourhood Planning Officer
Luke.brown@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To receive the report and recommend the 
progression to public referendum for the Saxilby 
with Ingleby Neighbourhood Plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S): Members formally approve the Saxilby with 
Ingleby Neighbourhood Plan advancing to Public Referendum, in line with 
the advice received from the independent Examiner.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: This work is a duty under the Localism Act 2011 and the 
Neighbourhood Plan Regulations 2012 (amende
[...]
od Plan form part of the 
statutory planning policy requirements for the Saxilby with Ingleby parish area. 

4.0 Recommendation

4.1 Members formally approve the Saxilby with Ingleby Neighbourhood Plan 
advancing to Public Referendum, in line with the advice received from the 
independent Examiner.

Page 4



``	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

   Saxilby with Ingleby Parish Council  

   Saxilby with Ingleby 
  Neighbourhood Development 
  Plan  
   
   
 
  Independent Examiner’s Report 
   By Ann Skippers MRTPI FRSA AoU 

      
 
      
   16 February 2017 

 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 5



			 2		

Contents	
	

	 Summary	
	

3	

1.0	 Introduction		
	

4	

2.0	 The	role	of	the	independent	examiner	
	

4	

3.0	 Neighbourhood	plan	preparation	and	the	examination	process	
	

6	

4.0	 Compliance	with	matters	other	than	the	basic	conditions		 8	
	

5.0	 The	basic	conditions		
National	policy	and	advice	
Sustainable	development	
The	development	plan	
European	Union	(EU)	obligations	
Strategic	Environmental	Assessment	
Habitats	Regulations	Assessment	
European	Convention	on	Human	Rights	(ECHR)	
	

9	
9	

10	
10	
11	
11	
11	

												12	

6.0	
	

Detailed	comments	on	the	Plan	and	its	policies	
Introduction	
Community	Vision	and	Objectives	
Neighbourhood	Development	Plan	Policies		

- Housing	(Policies	1,	2,	3,	4)	
- Historic	Character	(Policy	5)	
- Retail	(Policy	6)	
- Employment	(Policies	7,	8)	
- Community	Facilities	(Policy	9)	
- Tourism	(Policy	10)	
- Green	Infrastructure	(Policies	11,	12,	13,	14)	
- Designating	Local	Green	Spaces	(Policy	15)	
- Transport	and	Public	Rights	of	Way	(Policies	16,	17)	

Implementation	and	Monitoring	
Appendices,	Maps	and	Glossary	
	

12	
12	
13	

	
13	
17	
19	
21	
23	
24	
24	
26	
29	
30	
30	

	
7.0	 Conclusions	and	recommendations		

	
31	

	 	
Appendix	1	List	of	key	documents	
Appendix	2	Questions	of	clarification	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
32	
33	

	
	

Page 6



			 3		

Summary	
	
	
I	have	been	appointed	as	the	independent	examiner	

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee -  28 February 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 4.30 pm on Friday 10 March

79

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  28 February 2017 
commencing at 6.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Sheila Bibb (Chairman)
Councillor Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Steve England (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Judy Rainsforth

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson SL - Democratic and Business Support
Katie Coughlan Governance and Civic Officer
Jana Randle Governance and Civic Officer
Dinah Lilley Governance and Civic Officer

Also Present Councillor Chris Darcel
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Jeff Summers

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Trevor Young

Membership: Councillor Judy Rainsforth substituted for Councillor Young

83 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made. 

84 SAXILBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

Consideration was given to a report which presented the up-to-date position in terms of the 
development of the Saxilby Neighbourhood Plan.  The report recommended that the Plan 
proceed to the Public Referendum stage following a successful independent examination.



Prosperous Communities Committee -  28 February 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 4.30 pm on Friday 10 March

80

The Committee welcomed the production of yet another Neighbourhood Plan.  These were 
invaluable in helping Members understand the community’s desires and aspirations.  Thanks 
were placed on record to all those involved in its production, acknowledging that at times this 
had proved difficult.  

The Committee commended the work undertaken by the Neighbourhood Planning Officer, the 
support he offered local communities and welcomed the submission of many more 
Neighbourhood Plans to come.

RESOLVED that the Saxilby Neighbourhood Plan be formally approved to 
advance to the Public Referendum stage, in line with the advice received from 
the Independent Examiner.

The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm.

Chairman


